Public company costs 5 (1.2) (1.1) (0.5) (0.5) –

Offer costs 6 – 3.2 7.1 0.5 –

Executive remuneration 7 (1.3) (0.9) (0.4) (0.4) –

Funding optimisation 8 – – 1.4 1.4 –

Pro forma net cash flow before
corporate financing activities
and taxation

(25.0) 27.2 (25.3) 43.8 (2.3)

Notes:
See notes 5 to 8 under Tables 25.

4.5	 Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.5.1  Overview
Table 29 sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018,
adjusted for certain pro forma adjustments to take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, Offer costs
and other items as set out below. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that
will take place as part of the Offer, as if it were in place as at 31 December 2018.

Table 29: �Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement
of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018

$ millions Notes

Statutory
31 December

2018
Impact of
the Offer1

Impact of
Capital Reor-

ganisation2
Impact of

Restructure3
Impact of
AASB 164

Pro Forma
31 December

2018

Cash and cash
equivalents 5 70.0 52.3 (15.2) – – 107.2

Net loans 6 302.0 – – – – 302.0

Deferred tax asset 9.3 2.7 – – – 12.0

Property, plant
and equipment 1.3 – – – – 1.3

Right of use asset – – – – 9.9 9.9

Goodwill and
intangible assets 5.6 – – – – 5.6

Other assets 1.6 – – – – 1.6

Total assets 389.8 55.0 (15.2) – 9.9 439.5

114  Prospa Prospectus

Financial information

$ millions Notes

Statutory
31 December

2018
Impact of
the Offer1

Impact of
Capital Reor-

ganisation2
Impact of

Restructure3
Impact of
AASB 164

Pro Forma
31 December

2018

Trade and other
payables (6.1) – – – – (6.1)

Tax payable (0.6) – – – – (0.6)

Provisions (3.9) – – – – (3.9)

Other financial
liabilities (13.2) – 13.1 – – (0.1)

Lease liability – – – – (10.6) (10.6)

Convertible notes (52.0) – 52.0 – – –

Funding Debt 7 (265.2) – – – – (265.2)

Corporate Debt (19.1) – 19.1 – – –

Total liabilities (360.1) – 84.2 – (10.6) (286.5)

Net assets 29.7 55.0   69.0 –   (0.7) 153.1

Issued capital – 59.6 111.9 438.3 609.9

Preferred equity 36.2 – (36.2) –

Reserves 0.4 – –   (438.3) (437.9)

Retained earnings (6.8) (4.6)   (6.8) –   (0.7) (18.9)

Total equity 29.7 55.0   69.0 –   (0.7) 153.1

Notes:
1.	 Pro forma adjustments to account for the Offer proceeds and costs. Gross Offer proceeds represent the primary issuance of $60.0 million of capital to

new investors. Total offer costs (inclusive of GST) are forecast at $8.9 million, comprising $7.7 million in cash costs and $1.2 million in non-cash costs
relating to equity issued. Of the total offer costs, $6.6 million is forecast to be expensed and the remainder offset against issued capital on the balance
sheet in accordance with accounting standards (both tax effected). The deferred tax asset relates to the income tax benefit of the future deductibility

[…]

–– $79.5 million drawn Funding Debt from the 2018-1 Trust (fully drawn);
–– $25.0 million drawn Funding Debt from the 2018-2 Trust (fully drawn);
–– $nil drawn Funding Debt from the Pioneer Trust (with $60.0 million available undrawn limit); and
–– $20.0 million drawn Corporate Debt from the PFG Corporate Debt Facility (fully drawn).

On a pro forma basis, on Completion, we expect the PFG Corporate Debt Facility to be repaid in full and
cancelled through:

–– the conversion of $3.0 million in PFG Convertible Notes into issued capital in accordance with their terms;
and

–– the redemption of $17.0 million in PFG Interest Bearing Notes for cash from Offer proceeds.

We expect to have sufficient cash flow, including access to the undrawn portions of the 2015-1 Trust and the
Pioneer Trust and the proceeds from the Offer, to meet our new loan origination and general operational needs
during the Prospectus forecast period.

Table 30 sets out the indebtedness as at 31 December 2018, on a statutory basis (before Completion) and on
a pro forma basis (following Completion).

Table 30: Summary indebtedness and capitalisation at 31 December 20181

$ millions Notes

Statutory
(before

Completion)

Pro forma
(including

Offer
impacts)

Funding Debt

Funding Debt 1 265.2 265.2

Less: restricted cash and cash equivalents 2 (17.5) (17.5)

Net Funding Debt 247.6 247.6

Corporate Debt

Corporate Debt 3 19.1 –

Less: unrestricted corporate cash and cash equivalents 4 (52.6) (52.6)

Net Corporate Debt (33.5) (52.6)

Less: net Offer proceeds 5 – (37.1)

Net debt 214.2 158.0

Balance sheet

Total assets 389.8 439.5

Total equity 29.7 153.1

Key metrics

Funding Debt / gross loans (net of syndication) 93.3% 93.3%

Net debt / total assets (%) 55.0% 36.0%

Notes:
1.	 Funding Debt: Warehouse Facilities and Term Facilities we use to fund our loan book.
2.	 Restricted cash and cash equivalents: cash in bank accounts controlled by the warehouse and term securitisation trustees.
3.	 Corporate Debt: our PFG Corporate Debt Facility, which will be repaid in full and cancelled on Completion.
4.	 Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents: cash in bank accounts we control.
5.	 Offer proceeds: the cash raised from the Offer in primary issuance ($60.0 million), net of cash fees associated with the Offer ($7.7 million out of a

total $8.9 million), redemption of the PFG Interest Bearing Notes net of warrant conversion ($15.2 million).